

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

8 EAP 2020

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee**

v.

**ERIC ROGERS,
Appellant**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AEQUITAS, WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT,
AND 26 ADDITIONAL ORGANIZATIONS SUPPORTING THE
COMMONWEALTH AND FOR AFFIRMANCE**

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
PENNSYLVANIA FILED SEPTEMBER 25, 2019, 342 EDA 2017, FROM THE
JUDGEMENT OF SENTENCE JULY 2, 2015, COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF PHILADELPHIA COUTY, CRIMINAL DIVISION NOS. CP-51-CR-
0000721-2013, CP-51-CR-0001717-2013, CP-51-CR-0005681-2012,
CP-51-CR-0007377-2013, CP-51-CR-0007563-2012

Terry L. Fromson
Pa. Attorney I.D. No. 27795
Amal Bass
Pa. Attorney I.D. No. 202954
WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT
125 S. Ninth Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215)-928-9801

Counsel for Amici Curiae

List of Amici

AEquitas
American Civil Liberties Union
American Civil Liberties Union of Pennsylvania
California Women's Law Center
Chicago Alliance Against Sexual Exploitation
End Violence Against Women International
Equal Rights Advocates
Feminist Majority Foundation
Freedom Network USA
Gender Equality Law Center
Harvard Law School Gender Violence Program
Institute to Address Commercial Sexual Exploitation (CSE Institute) and
Villanova University Charles Widger School of Law
Legal Momentum
National Crime Victim Law Institute
National Crittenton
National Network to End Domestic Violence
National Organization for Women Foundation
National Women's Law Center
Pennsylvania Coalition Against Domestic Violence
Pennsylvania Coalition Against Rape
Pennsylvania NOW
Philadelphia NOW
Southwest Women's Law Center
WOAR-Philadelphia Center Against Sexual Violence
Women Against Abuse Legal Center
Women's Law Center of Maryland, Inc.
Women's Law Project
World Without Exploitation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PENNSYLVANIA’S RAPE SHIELD LAW ELIMINATES THE LEGACY OF ARCHAIC AND BIASED RAPE LAW.....	4
A. American Rape Law Was Originally Based On The Archaic View That “Unchaste” Women Could Not Be Raped.....	4
B. Consent Was Framed As Temporally Unrestrained And Nonspecific As To Act And Party.....	7
II. A VICTIM’S SEXUAL HISTORY WITH THIRD PARTIES IS IRRELEVANT TO CONSENT.....	9
A. Pennsylvania’s Rape Shield Law Appropriately Rejects The Chastity Requirement And The Notion of Implicit, Temporally Unconstrained Consent.....	9
B. Pennsylvania Courts Have Applied The Rape Shield Law Consistent With The Law’s Underlying Intent And Text, While Protecting The Defendant’s Right To A Fair Trial.....	12
III. THE BURDEN OF A CRIMINAL RECORD FOR PROSTITUTION- RELATED OFFENSES SHOULD NOT BAR SEXUAL ASSAULT VICTIMS FROM SECURING JUSTICE.....	19
A. Arrests And Convictions For Prostitution Are Infected With Gender And Racial Biases The Disproportionately Harm Women, Including Women Of Color And Transgender Women.....	19
B. Arrests And Convictions For Prostitution Unfairly Criminalize Victims Of Trafficking And Exploitation.....	23

C. Individuals In The Sex Trade Are Often Targeted For Rape And
Other Crimes Of Violence Because Of Their Vulnerability And
Perceived Lack Of Credibility.....25

CONCLUSION.....27
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
APPENDIX OF INDIVIDUAL STATEMENTS OF AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Berkowitz</i> , 641 A.2d 1161 (Pa. 1994).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Black</i> , 487 A.2d 396 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1985).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Chon</i> , 983 A.2d 784 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2009).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Crider</i> , 361 A.2d 352 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1976).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Dear</i> , 492 A.2d 714 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1985).....	12, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. Eberhardt</i> , 67 A.2d 613 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1949).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Guy</i> , 686 A.2d 397 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1996).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Hicks</i> , 156 A.3d 1114 (Pa. 2017).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 826 A.2d 900 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Jorgenson</i> , 517 A.2d 1287 (Pa. 1986).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Joyce</i> , 415 N.E.2d 181 (Mass. 1981).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Majorana</i> , 470 A.2d 80 (Pa. 1983).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Spiewak</i> , 617 A.2d 696 (Pa. 1992).....	11
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	14, 15
<i>Ivey v. State</i> , 590 S.E.2d 781 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003).....	18
<i>People v. Fryman</i> , 122 N.E.2d 573 (Ill. 1954).....	5, 6
<i>State ex rel. Pope v. Superior Court</i> , 545 P.2d 946 (Ariz. 1976).....	18
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 28 Vt. 512 (1856).....	5
<i>State v. Small</i> , 631 S.W.2d 616 (Ark. 1982).....	18
<i>United States v. Saunders</i> , 943 F.2d 388 (4th Cir. 1991).....	3

Statutes

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3104 (2015).....	8
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3104(a) (2018).....	10
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5902 (2012).....	20
Trafficking Victims Protection Act, 22 U.S.C. § 7101(b) (2000).....	23
Trafficking Victims Protection Act, 22 U.S.C. § 7101(b)(6) (2000).....	25

Legislative History and Other Materials

2019 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act 2019-24 (West 2020).....	9
HB 580, 159th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Pa. 1975).....	9
Pa. Legis. Journal, 159th Gen. Assemb., 1975 Sess., at 3249 (1975).....	10
Pa. Legis. Journal, 160th Gen. Assemb., 1976 Sess., at 1462 (1976).....	11

Other Authorities

Edward J. Alessi et al., <i>Victimization and Resilience Among Sexual and Gender Minority Homeless Youth Engaging in Survival Sex</i> , J. Interpersonal Violence OnlineFirst (Jan. 10, 2020).....	23
Michelle J. Anderson, <i>Diminishing the Legal Impact of Negative Social Attitudes Toward Acquaintance Rape Victims</i> , 13 New Crim. L. Rev. 644 (2010)	4, 7
Michelle J. Anderson, <i>From Chastity Requirement to Sexuality License: Sexual Consent and a New Rape Shield Law</i> , 70 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 51 (2002)	4, 5, 7, 8
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>Workable Solutions for Criminal Record Relief: Recommendations for Prosecutors Serving Victims of Human Trafficking</i> (2015).....	19, 24, 26
Cecilia Benoit et al., <i>Prostitution Stigma and Its Effects on the Working Conditions, Personal Lives, and Health of Sex Workers</i> , 55 J. Sex Res. 457 (2018)	26
Julie Bindel et al., <i>Capital Exploits: A Study of Prostitution and Trafficking in London</i> 37 (2013)	25
Susan Brownmiller, <i>Against Our Will: Men, Women and Rape</i> (1975).....	6
Calcasa, <i>Unrapable: Racism, Hypersexualization, and Sexual Assault in Black Communities</i> , YouTube (Jan. 19, 2017)	6
Susan Caringella, <i>Addressing Rape Reform in Law and Practice</i> 114 (2009).....	8
Leonore F. Carpenter & R. Barrett Marshall, <i>Walking While Trans: Profiling of Transgender Women by Law Enforcement, and the Problem of Proof</i> , 24 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 5 (2017)	22
Jacqueline Cooke & Melissa L. Sontag, <i>Prostitution</i> , 6 Geo. J. Gender & L. 459 (2005).....	21
Meredith Dank et al., Urban Inst., <i>Consequences of Policing Prostitution: An Analysis of Individuals Arrested and Prosecuted for Commercial Sex in New York City</i> 1 (2017).....	6, 19, 21
Meredith Dank et al., Urban Inst., <i>Estimating the Size and Structure of the Underground Commercial Sex Economy in Eight Major US Cities</i> 288 (2014).24	
Kathleen N. Deering et al., <i>A Systematic Review of the Correlates of Violence Against Sex Workers</i> , Am. J. Pub. Health e44 (2014)	25
Michelle Madden Dempsey, <i>What Counts as Trafficking for Sexual Exploitation? How Legal Methods Can Improve Empirical Research</i> , 3 J. Hum. Trafficking 61 (2017)	24
Melissa Farley & Howard Barkan. <i>Prostitution, Violence, and Posttraumatic Stress Disorder</i> , 27 Women & Health 37 (1998)	25
Federal Bureau of Investigations, <i>2017 Crime in the United States: Table 42</i>	20

Heather D. Flowe et al., <i>Rape Shield Laws and Sexual Behavior Evidence: Effects of Consent Level and Women's Sexual History on Rape Allegations</i> , 31 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 159 (2007).....	9
Estelle B. Freedman, <i>Redefining Rape</i> (2013).....	4
Inst. to Address Commercial Sexual Exploitation, Villanova Univ. Charles Widger Sch. of Law, <i>Report on Commercial Sexual Exploitation in Pennsylvania</i> (Spring 2020).....	21
Erin Marsh et al., <i>State Report Cards: Grading Criminal Record Relief Laws for Survivors of Human Trafficking</i> 5 (Mar. 2019).....	24
Jenifer McKim & Michael Bottari, <i>Massachusetts State Police Data: Far More Women than Men Arrested for Prostitution-Related Offenses</i> , <i>Mass Live</i> (Oct. 5, 2014).....	20
Tasha A. Menaker et al., <i>Prostitution Myth Endorsement: Assessing the Effects of Sexism, Sexual Victimization History, Pornography, and Self-Control</i> , 42 <i>Psych. Women Q.</i> 313 (2018).....	26
National Survivor Network, <i>National Survivor Network Members Survey: Impact of Criminal Arrest and Detention on Survivors of Human Trafficking</i> (Aug. 2016).....	24
Rebecca Pfeffer et al., <i>Gendered Outcomes in Prostitution Arrests in Houston, Texas</i> , 12 <i>Crime & Delinquency</i> 1538 (2019)	22
Lauren Copley Sabon, <i>Force, Fraud, and Coercion—What Do They Mean? A Study of Victimization Experiences in a New Destination Latino Sex Trafficking Network</i> , 13 <i>Feminist Criminology</i> 456 (2018)	25
Eric Sprankle et al., <i>The Role of Sex Work Stigma in Victim Blaming and Empathy of Sexual Assault Survivors</i> , 15 <i>Sex Res. Soc. Pol'y</i> 242 (2018).....	26
Gary Tuchman, <i>Green River Killer Avoids Death in Plea Deal</i> , CNN (Nov. 6, 2003, 2:26 AM)	8
Deborah Tuerkheimer, <i>Judging Sex</i> , 97 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 1461 (2012).....	7, 8
Alexander H. Updegrave et al., <i>Criminal Justice System Outcomes for Buyers, Sellers, and Facilitators of Commercial Sex in Houston, Texas</i> , 65 <i>Crime & Delinquency</i> 1596 (2019)	20, 21, 22, 23
Jennifer Wiggins, Note, <i>Rape, Racism, and the Law</i> , 6 <i>Harv. Women's L.J.</i> 103 (1983).....	5, 6
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Statistical Briefing Book 2018</i>	20

Rules

Pa. R. Evid. 401(a).....	3
Pa. R. Evid. 401(b).....	25
